The Corporation of the City of Guelph

By-law Number (2020) - 20550

A By-law to impose user fees or charges for services or activities relating to Public Services, Infrastructure, Development and Enterprise Services, Corporate Services and the Office of the Chief Administrative Officer.

Whereas

Pursuant to section 391 of the Municipal Act, 2001 (the "Act"), the Council of The Corporation of the City of Guelph is authorized to pass by-laws imposing fees or charges on persons;

And whereas

For the purpose of this By-law, and as defined in section 390 of the Act, "person" includes a municipality and a local board and the Crown;

And whereas

The new and/or amended fees and charges that are imposed pursuant to this Bylaw were approved by City Council on December 1, 2020 as part of the 2021 Budget;

The Council of the Corporation of the City of Guelph enacts as follows:

- 1. Schedule A hereto, which forms part of this By-law, sets out the fees and charges of The Corporation of the City of Guelph for the activities and services enumerated therein.
- 2. Schedule B hereto, which forms part of this By-law, sets out the supplemental terms and conditions relating to the imposition of recreation and parks fees and charges.
- 3. Except where otherwise indicated in a Schedule to this By-law, the fees or charges imposed pursuant to this By-law do not include applicable taxes, which taxes will be added to the fee or charge if applicable.
- 4. Unless otherwise stated in a Schedule to this By-law, any fees or charges imposed pursuant to this By-law that are not paid when due are subject to a monthly interest charge. The interest charge shall be calculated in accordance with City practice at 1.5% per month (18% per annum) and will be added to the outstanding amount on the first day of each month, as is the practice of the City.
- 5. Unless otherwise stated in a Schedule to this By-law, all fees or charges imposed pursuant to this By-law shall be non-refundable.
- 6. Payment of any of the fees or charges imposed pursuant to this By-law shall be made in Canadian currency.
- 7. This By-law shall come into force and take effect on January 1, 2021.

Passed this 1st day of December, 2020.

Schedules:

Schedule A: Fees and Charges

Schedule B: Terms and Conditions

Cam Guthrie, Mayor
Stephen O'Brien, City Clerk [or]